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Coatinunoas closare of Gate No. 499

581. SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHA-
TURVEDI: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Department has received complaints regarding the inconvenience and obstruction of traffic caused by the almost continuous closing of Gate No. 499 situated in the heart of business area, half a furlong from the Raja Ki
Mandi Station;
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(b) ifso, what action has been or is proposed to be taken thercon; and

(c) whether Government propose to order its electrification, and automatic operation to be taken in hand immediately to obviate this trouble ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHEO NARAIN): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). It is porposed to provide automatic lifting barrier type gates for which approval of Commissioner of Railway Safety (as required under the rules) has already been sought. The work would be taken in hand immediately on receipt of approval from the Commissioner of Railway Safety.

Vehicles in Headquarters of N.E. and:
Northern Railwav

583. SHRI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Unstarred question No. 8723 on the 26th April, 1979 regarding automobile vehicle of Railways and state:

(a) the number of vehicles existing at thc Headquarters and Divisional Headquarters on the N.E. and Northern Railway 10 years back and on date;

(b) the reasons for such enormous increase in number of these vehicles while offices are closely located and the work was managed with lesser num ber of vehicles earlier; and

(c) whether Government intend to get the necessity of these huge number of vehicles scrutinised and withdraw excess number of vehicles to enforce economy and control their misuse, if not the reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS:
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) and (b).
The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) Based on the instructions issued by Ministry of Finance on 22-5-79, Ministry of Railways have directed afl’ the Zonal Railways, which includes Northern and N.E. Railways, to undertake a review of the strength of the staff cars and other vehicles, including operational vehicles;, with a view to exploring the possibility of reducing the number of vehicles by atleast 109,. Till this review is completed, Ministry of Railways will not consider purchase of any new staff car or replacement of the existing ones.

